

No. 03-701

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES S. DEATON, *et ux.*

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL FEDERATION OF  
INDEPENDENT BUSINESS LEGAL FOUNDATION,  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS,  
REAL ESTATE ROUNDTABLE,  
ASSOCIATED GENERAL CONTRACTORS OF  
AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
INDUSTRIAL & OFFICE PROPERTIES, NATIONAL  
MULTI HOUSING COUNCIL, INTERNATIONAL  
COUNCIL OF SHOPPING CENTERS, ASSOCIATED  
BUILDERS & CONTRACTORS, AND NATIONAL  
APARTMENT ASSOCIATION  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS\*  
STEPHEN M. NICKELSBURG  
PHILIP CHEN  
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN &  
WOOD LLP  
1501 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

January 30, 2004

\* Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS’ SWEEPING THEORY OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION WILL HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL ADVERSE IMPACT ON SMALL BUSINESSES, PROPERTY OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS NATION- WIDE.....	7
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S DEFERENCE TO THE CORPS OF ENGINEERS IGNORED IMPORTANT JUDICIAL SAFEGUARDS FOR INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY... ..	13
III. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO RESOLVE CIRCUIT SPLITS REGARDING THE SCOPE OF FEDERAL JURISDICTION UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT AND THE APPLICATION OF <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE TO IMPLEMENTING AGEN- CIES. ....	19
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Borden Ranch P'ship v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 261 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001), <i>aff'd by an equally divided Court</i> , 537 U.S. 99 (2002).....	9, 18
<i>Bowles v. Seminole Rock &amp; Sand Co.</i> , 325 U.S. 410 (1945).....	13
<i>Caminiti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917)....	14
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. &amp; Constr. Trade Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	13
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	14, 15
<i>Hanousek v. United States</i> , 528 U.S. 1102 (2000).....	12, 16
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994).....	15
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979) .....	15
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	16
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)....	14
<i>Rice v. Harken Exploration Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001).....	7, 20
<i>Solid Waste Agency v. United States Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	16
<i>United States v. Board of Trs.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 267 (S.D. Fla. 1981).....	11
<i>United States v. Deaton</i> , 209 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	17
<i>United States v. Needham (In re Needham)</i> , No. 02-30217, 2003 WL 22953383 (5th Cir. Dec. 16, 2003).....	7, 16, 20
<i>United States v. Newdunn Assocs.</i> , 195 F. Supp. 2d 751 (E.D. Va. 2002), <i>rev'd</i> , 344 F.3d 407 (4th Cir. 2003), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 72 U.S.L.W. 3310 (U.S. Oct. 27, 2003) (No. 03-637).....	18
<i>United States v. Rapanos</i> , 339 F.3d 447 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 03-929 (U.S. filed Dec. 22, 2003).....	7, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	8
<i>United States v. Sargent City Water Res. Dist.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1081 (D.N.D. 1992).....	11
<i>United States v. Weisman</i> , 489 F. Supp. 1331 (M.D. Fla. 1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 133 F.3d 251 (4th Cir. 1997).....	12
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	15

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

33 U.S.C. § 1319(c).....	11, 12
§ 1344(a).....	1, 8
33 C.F.R. § 320.4.....	9, 10
§ 323.2(d)(2)(i).....	9
§ 328.3.....	5
40 C.F.R. § 230.41(a)(2).....	8
Interim Final Rules for Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Engineers, 40 Fed. Reg. 31,320 (July 25, 1975).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Final Rule for Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Engineers, 42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977).....	17
Interim Final Rules for Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Engineers, 47 Fed. Reg. 31,794 (July 22, 1982).....	17
Final Rule for Regulatory Programs of the Corps of Engineers, 51 Fed. Reg. 41,206 (Nov. 13, 1986).....	17
Clean Water Act Regulatory Programs, 58 Fed. Reg. 45,008 (Aug. 25, 1993) .....	9
65 Fed. Reg. 12,818 (Mar. 9, 2000) .....	17
67 Fed. Reg. 2020 (Jan. 15, 2002).....	10
68 Fed. Reg. 1991 (Jan. 15, 2003).....	19
 RULE	
Sup. Ct. R. 37 .....	1
 LEGISLATIVE HEARINGS	
<i>Current Regulatory and Legal Status of Federal Jurisdiction of Navigable Waters Under the Clean Water Act, In Light of the Issues Raised by the Supreme Court in Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, No. 99-1178 (SWANCC): Hearing Before the Senate Comm. on Env't and Pub. Works, Subcomm. on Fisheries, Wildlife and Water, 108th Cong. (June 10, 2003).....</i>	8
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Virginia S. Albrecht & Bernard N. Goode, <i>Wetland Regulation in the Real World</i> (1994).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
D. Sunding & D. Zilberman, <i>The Economics of Environmental Regulation by Licensing: An Assessment of Recent Changes to the Wetland Permitting Process</i> , 42 Nat. Resources J. 59 (2002).....	10, 11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Memorandum from Gary S. Guzy & Robert M. Andersen, Supreme Court Ruling Concerning CWA Jurisdiction Over Isolated Waters (Jan. 19, 2001), available at <a href="http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/swancc-ogc.pdf">http://www.epa.gov/owow/wetlands/swancc-ogc.pdf</a> .....	18
Press Release, EPA, EPA & Army Corps Issue Wetlands Decision (Dec. 16, 2003).....	19
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Corps of Engineers Wetlands Delineation Manual</i> (Jan. 1987), available at <a href="http://www.saj.usace.army.mil/permit/documents/87manual.pdf">http://www.saj.usace.army.mil/permit/documents/87manual.pdf</a> .....	8
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Regulatory Program Statistics—FY 2002</i> , available at <a href="http://www.usace.army.mil/inet/functions/cw/cecwo/reg/2002webcharts.pdf">http://www.usace.army.mil/inet/functions/cw/cecwo/reg/2002webcharts.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 2, 2003).....	11
